Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re:  Provision of Ice Cream, Hot Drinks and Snacks Concessions at Leicester Parks Tender
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Thank you for publishing the award notice for the tender: PAN2822 - Provision of Ice Cream, Hot Drinks and Snacks Concessions at Leicester Parks
As a company looking to bid on similar public sector contracts in the future, I am hoping you can provide the following information about the tender, for research purposes that can provide valuable information in order for my organisation to compete and bid effectively for future tenders.
Q) Are you able to provide the winning bid proposal document(s)? 

Answer:

This information is exempt under the provisions of Section 43(2) - Commercial Interests. This letter therefore is a statutory refusal notice required by Section 17(1) of the FOI Act.  

Disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the Public Authority holding it).

This is a qualified exemption under the FOI Act which means that consideration must also be given to whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest favouring disclosure is greater than the public interest in maintaining the exemption. The public interest means what is in the best interests of the public not what is of interest to the public. 

We have considered whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

There are a number of public interest arguments that weigh in favour of disclosing the information you have sought: 

• The general proposition of maximising openness that the FOIA and the Council aspire to; 

• The benefits of ensuring transparent and accountable government by disclosing how the Council receives and spends public money;

However, there are also public interest arguments against disclosure: 

• The Council must ensure that its business activities are confidential to maintain

business confidence from its customers.
• Releasing the requested information could prejudice the Council’s current or future negotiation capabilities. 

The public interest in withholding the requested information outweighs the public interest in disclosure of the requested information. 

Q) How many expressions of interest and tenders were submitted?

25 submissions were received across the full tender.
Q) How were the bidders ranked and were some excluded and why?

15% Quality, 85% Price Score Ranking

Submissions that were excluded were deemed non-compliant due to missing information/documentation.

Q) Are you able to provide the names of all the bidders?

Bidders who were successful are as follows:

1
Handley Park Catering Ltd t/a Joes Ices  

2
Massimo Schiliro' t/a Massimo’s Ices

3
Scrufftythomas

4
Bada Bean
Names of unsuccessful bidders are withheld as section 43(2) -commercial interests apply.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

